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Honorable Jack S. Tillman

Sheriff, Mobile County

P.O. Box 113

Mobile, Alabama 36601-0113

Sheriffs – Leases – Funds – Contracts – Education, Boards of

The sheriff does not have the statu​tory authority to enter into a lease for real property, nor does he have the statutory authority to own a building.  The Mobile County Com​mission is authorized to enter into the contracts and leases necessary to provide a building for the sheriff.

Dear Sheriff Tillman:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS


Does the Sheriff of Mobile County have the legal capacity to execute a lease with the school board?


Does the Sheriff of Mobile County have the authority to own a building?


Alternatively, is the Mobile County Com​mission required to execute contracts and leases on behalf of the Sheriff of Mobile County?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your questions arise out of the following factual situation.  You wish to execute a long-term ground lease with the Board of School Com​missioners of Mobile County for the purpose of constructing and operat​ing a sub-station for the Sheriff’s Department in the Semmes Community in Mobile County.  Payment for the design, construction, and operation of this facility will be from funds exclusively controlled by the Sheriff’s Department, and are not routed through or under the control or super​vision of the Mobile County Commission.  In addition to your request, you have attached a copy of the proposed lease.


The sheriff is not given the statutory authority to own or lease real property, nor is he given the authority to enter into a contract for the pur​chase or construction of an office building.  The county commission is charged with providing the sheriff necessary equipment and quarters.  Section 36-22-18 of the Code of Alabama provides:


The county commission shall also furnish the sheriff with the necessary quarters, books, stationery, office equipment, supplies, postage and other conveniences and equipment, including automobiles and necessary repairs, maintenance and all expenses incidental thereto, as are rea​sonably needed for the proper and efficient con​duct of the affairs of the sheriff’s office.

ALA. CODE § 36-22-18 (1991).


It is the opinion of this Office that the Mobile County Commission is the entity given the authority to enter into the contracts and leases nec​essary to provide the sheriff with a building.  If funding is not available from the Commission, there is no prohibition against using “funds exclu​sively controlled by the Sheriff’s Department” for this project, if the sheriff authorizes such use.

CONCLUSION


The sheriff does not have the statutory authority to enter into a lease for real property, nor does he have the statutory authority to own a building.  The Mobile County Commission is, however, authorized to enter into the contracts and leases necessary to provide the sheriff with a building.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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